Adjusted EBITDA are not measurements of financial performance under GAAP. EBITDA is defined as income (loss)
from continuing operations after income taxes attributable to stockholders adjusted for depreciation, amortization and
accretion, interest expense and income taxes. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA as further adjusted for certain
items, such as unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts, non-cash equity-based compensation, certain financing
and transaction costs and other items not indicative of ongoing operating performance. Pro forma EBITDA and pro
forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA, respectively, after giving effect to the Transactions.

A reconciliation of pro forma EBITDA and pro forma Adjusted EBITDA to pro forma income (loss) from continuing
operations after income taxes attributable to stockholders determined in accordance with GAAP is provided below
(See �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� for information on the �Pro Forma Adjustments�
and �Pro Forma Condensed Combined� amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined (a)

Energy
Supply

RJS
Power

(dollars in millions)
Income (loss) from continuing operations after
income taxes attributable to stockholders $ 187 $ (55) $ 7 $ 139
Interest expense (b) 124 110 (15) 219
Income taxes 116 (33) 83
Depreciation and amortization (c) 329 90 (53) 366

EBITDA $ 756 $ 145 $ (94) $ 807
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative contracts (d) (17) 64 47
Raven Acquisition adjustments (e) 20 20
Non-cash compensation expense (f) 33 15 48
Separation benefits (g) 33 33
Mechanical contracting and engineering subsidiary
revenue adjustment (h) (17) (17)
Gain from NDT fund (26) (26)
Other 1 2 3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 763 $ 246 $ (94) $ 915

(a) Reflects the impact of divesting one of the asset portfolios required to achieve FERC regulatory approval.
See �The Separation Agreement and the Transaction Agreement�The Transaction Agreement�Regulatory
Approvals and Efforts to Close�Mitigation Plans� for information on such divestitures.

(b) RJS Power includes a $36 million charge for the write-off of unamortized debt discount and deferred
financing costs, on RJS Power�s then outstanding debt, in connection with the issuance of the 2019 Senior
Notes.

(c)

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 44

Energy Supply includes $32 million of ARO accretion that is recognized in �Other operation and maintenance�

[…]

should be read in conjunction with the pro forma financial information.

The pro forma information has been presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
results of operations and financial position that would have been achieved had the pro forma events taken place on the
dates indicated, or the future consolidated results of operations or financial position of Talen Energy.

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with:

� the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial information;

� the audited consolidated financial statements of Energy Supply as of and for the year ended December 31,
2014, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus; and

� the audited consolidated and combined financial statements of RJS Power as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2014, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 184

98

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

December 31, 2014

Energy Supply RJS Power

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 352 $ 30 $ 521(c)(g)(i) $ 903
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 176 1 (1)(c) 176
Accounts receivable 325 34 33(f) 392
Unbilled revenues 218 218
Fuel, materials and supplies 455 193 (93)(a)(c) 555
Prepayments 70 13 (60)(c)(f) 23
Price risk management assets 1,079 26 23(a) 1,128
Other current assets 26 14 12(a)(b)(f) 52

Total Current Assets 2,701 311 435 3,447

Investments
Nuclear plant decommissioning trust funds 950 950
Other investments 30 30

Total Investments 980 980

Property, Plant and Equipment, net
Property, plant and equipment 12,678 1,740 (689) 13,729
Less accumulated depreciation 6,242 329 (388) 6,183

Property, plant and equipment, net 6,436 1,411 (301)(b)(c) 7,546

Other Noncurrent Assets
Goodwill 72 1,244(b) 1,316
Other intangibles 257 17 12(b) 286
Price risk management assets 239 3 242
Other noncurrent assets 75 56 (42)(b)(c)(g) 89

Total Other Noncurrent Assets 643 76 1,214 1,933

Total Assets $ 10,760 $ 1,798 $ 1,348 $ 13,906

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 186

99

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars)

December 31, 2014

Energy Supply RJS Power

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Combined

Entity
Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term debt $ 630 $ 8 $ 50(i) $ 688
Long-term debt due within one year 535 (4)(c) 531
Accounts payable 411 50 3(c)(f) 464
Taxes 28 52(c)(f) 80
Interest 16 16
Price risk management liabilities 1,024 43 23(a) 1,090
Other current liabilities 246 133 (101)(a)(b)(c)(f) 278

Total Current Liabilities 2,890 234 23 3,147

Long-term Debt 1,683 1,275 (70)(c)(i) 2,888
Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent
Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 1,250 174(b)(c)(f) 1,424
Price risk management liabilities 193 20 213
Asset retirement obligations 415 20 (4)(c) 431
Other deferred credits and noncurrent
liabilities 422 2(b)(c)(f) 424

Total Deferred Credits and Other
Noncurrent Liabilities 2,280 40 172 2,492

Stockholders� Equity 3,907 249 1,223(b)(f)(g)(i) 5,379

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 10,760 $ 1,798 $ 1,348 $ 13,906

See accompanying Unaudited Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

100

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

(Unaudited)

(Millions of dollars, except share data)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Energy
Supply

RJS
Power

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Entity

Operating Revenues
Unregulated wholesale energy $ 1,892 $ 1,045 $ (507)(c) $ 2,430
Unregulated retail energy 1,243 1,243
Energy-related businesses 601 601

Total Operating Revenues 3,736 1,045 (507) 4,274

Operating Expenses
Operation
Fuel 1,196 577 (299)(c) 1,474
Energy purchases 209 209
Other operation and maintenance 1,007 305 (115)(a)(c)(d) 1,197
Depreciation 297 90 (53)(c)(d) 334
Taxes, other than income 57 21 78
Energy-related businesses 573 573

Total Operating Expenses 3,339 993 (467) 3,865

Operating Income (Loss) 397 52 (40) 409
Other Income (Expense)�net 30 3 (1)(c) 32
Interest Expense 124 110 (15)(c)(e) 219

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes 303 (55) (26) 222

Income Taxes 116 (33)(c)(h) 83

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations After
Income Taxes Attributable to Stockholders $ 187 $ (55) $ 7 $ 139

Pro Forma Earnings Per Share:
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations After Income Taxes Available to Common Stockholders:
Basic and Diluted (1) $ 1.08

Pro forma Weighted-Average Shares Outstanding (in thousands):
Basic and Diluted (1) 128,500

Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 189

(1) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share and pro forma weighted-average basic and diluted shares
outstanding for the year ended December 31, 2014 reflect the estimated number of shares of common stock that
may be outstanding upon completion of the spinoff of Energy Supply and Combination. Shares outstanding